T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning

Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2011
Time: 7.00 PM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5
CIVIC CENTRE
HIGH STREET
UXBRIDGE
uUuB8 1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)
David Allam

Jazz Dhillon

Michael Markham

Carol Melvin

David Payne
John Morgan

Published: Wednesday, 15 June 2011

Contact: Charles Francis
Tel: 01895 556454

Fax: 01895 277373
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=116&MId=1143&Ver=4

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

4
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at w e
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘3‘* A
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;étu j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at V/
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and MZE

how to book a parking space, please contact

R i
Democratic Services Sl N i \Fg
opping % i
Chimes
Cemr Shopping
)

Please enter from the Council’s main reception ‘ P O
where you will be directed to the Committee ‘(“\% ]
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for £ park
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact . . ..# M, :
us for further information. — Rt

Muzraring
rar park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT
the 
[...]
da

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3  To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 19 May 2011 and 2 June
2011

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5  To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The

name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or
land concerned.

Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | Former Reindeer Northwood | Erection of a part two, part three, 15 -60
Public House, Maxwell part four storey building
Road, Northwood comprising 12 flats, with
associated surface and basement
18958/APP/2011/873 car parking, secured cycle parking,

bin store and alterations to
vehicular access.

Recommendation: Approval
subject to a Section 278
Agreement




Major Applications without a Petition

Recommendation: Approval

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
Southbourne Day Cavendish | Reserved matters (details of 61-78
Centre, 161 Elliott appearance and landscaping) in
Avenue, Ruislip compliance with condition 2 of

outline planning permission ref:
66033/APP/2011/918 66033/APP/2009/ 1060 dated

29/10/2010: Erection of a two

storey building to provide 23 one

and two-bedroom apartments,

together with associated parking,

involving the demolition of existing

day centre building.

Recommendation: Approval

Non Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
Land Rear Of 74 Northwood | Installation of railway only 79-90
Hallowell Road, communications site comprising a
Northwood 20 metre high monopole, with a 1

metre high lightning finale, 0.75
67679/APP/2011/651 metre high ground frame (total

height 21.75 metres), radio

equipment cabin and equipment

on the railway land south of

Northwood Station Underground

Car-park.

Recommendation: Refusal

Non Major Applications without a Petition
Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
41, The Chase, Eastcote & | Erection of a part two storey side 91 -100
Eastcote East extension, single storey rear
Ruislip extension and conversion of

67626/APP/2011/412 integral garage to habitable use.




10| The Stables, Manor Eastcote & | Installation of new doors and 101 -

Farm Complex, Pinn East windows. 108
Way, Ruislip Ruislip
Recommendation: Approval

38669/APP/2011/982

11| The Stables, Manor Eastcote & | Installation of new doors and 109 -
Farm Complex, Pinn East windows. (Application for Listed 116
Way, Ruislip Ruislip Building Consent).
38669/APP/2011/923 Recommendation: Approval

Part 2 - Members Only

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

12 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 117-122

Plans for North Planning Committee 123-200




Agenda Item 3
Minutes ﬁ%@

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

19 May 2011 HIL

NORWARS

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Edward Lavery (Chairman)
David Allam

Jazz Dhillon

Michael Markham

Carol Melvin

David Payne

LBH Officers Present:

James Rodger (Head of Planning)

Meg Hirani (North Team Leader)

Syed Shah (Principal Highways Engineer)

John Lawson (Principal Tree & Landscape Conservation Officer)
Nikki Deol (Planning Lawyer)

Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer)

Also Present:
Councillor Richard Lewis
Alan Edwards (Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee)

173. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
Apologies had been received from Clir Allan Kauffman with Clir Brian
Stead substituting and also Clir John Morgan with no substitute.

174. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE
THIS MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)
There were no declarations of interest.

175. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR
URGENT (Agenda Item 4)
None

176. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda
ltem 5)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1.

Page 1

INGDON




177.

SOUTH RUISLIP LIBRARY, PLOT B, VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP
67080/APP/2010/1420 (Agenda ltem 6)

Officers drew the Committee’s attention to changes in the Addendum
and the amended plans for the development.

Officers advised the Committee the proposal was acceptable, living
standards met all Council standards and the size and scale of the
proposal was in keeping with the surrounding area.

A Member asked officers to explain the Statement of Intent mentioned
in the report. In response, the Legal officer clarified that the Council
could not enter into a Section 106 Agreement with itself as the Local
Planning Authority and that the Statement of Intent meant that when
the property was sold in the future, there would be a legal requirement
for the new owner to enter into a Section 106 Agreement (a statement
of intent) with the Local Authority.

A Member referred to the comments made by the Urban Design Officer
in the report in relation to density and lack of amenity and suggested
that the proposal appeared to be an over development of the site. In
response, officers explained that the scale and bulk of the design had
been reduced and that a number of relatively minor revisions to
landscaping, floor plans, design elevations and terraces were
significant to the overall design when these changes were added
together. Officers explained that there would be a slight shortfall to the
Council’s amenity standards.

The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved — The application was Approved with four Members in
favour, one against and one abstention for the reasons set out in
the officer’s report and Addendum.

Action by

James
Rodger &
Meg Hirani

178.

LAND FORMING PART OF 104 ABBOTSBURY GARDENS,
EASTCOTE 67398/APP/2011/481 (Agenda ltem 7)

In accordance with the Council’'s constitution a representative of the
petitioners in objection to the application addressed the meeting.

The petitioner made the following points:

e The proposal would be out of keeping with the surrounding area

e The proposal will affect the character of the surrounding gardens

e The Dean Estate and surrounding houses benefit from open
vistas across green spaces which would be affected

e The area surrounding the proposed development was already
densely populated and the development would increase
overcrowding

e The land adjacent to the site includes an oak tree which could
be affected by the development

e The application did not alter significantly from the previous
application

Action by

James
Rodger &
Meg Hirani

B 0
Page 2




The agent was not present at the meeting.

In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that it (the
application) did not alter significantly from the previous application and
the Committee were not in favour of back garden development.
Members agreed that the proposal would not be in keeping with the
street scene and be detrimental to the character of the area.

The recommendation for Refusal was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved — That the application be Refused for the reasons set
out in the officer’s report.

179.

LAND FORMING PART OF CARLTON PLACE, RICKMANSWORTH
ROAD, NORTHWOOD 67584/APP/2011/232 (Agenda ltem 8)

In accordance with the Council’s constitution the two representatives of
the petitioners in objection to the application addressed the meeting.

The petitioners made the following points:

e The proposal would be an inappropriate business development

within the Green Belt

The proposal would cause a lack of amenity to local residents

The development would fail to harmonise with the street scene

The noise from the dogs would disturb neighbours

The proposal would result in smells and animal waste disposal

was a health and safety concern

e The application states the building would be vandal proof which
suggests that the proposal might attract vandalism which might
then transfer to neighbouring residential sites

e The proposal would increase traffic in the local area. Escaped
animals would pose a danger to road users.

e The proposed development would cause problems as the Water
Board were likely to restrict drainage from the site into the main
system.

The agent was not present at the meeting.

A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting and made the following
points:
e The proposal would be an inappropriate business development
within the Green Belt
e The proposal would cause a lack of amenity to local residents
e The application should be refused.

In discussing the application, Members agreed that the application was
an inappropriate use of Green Belt for commercial purposes. The
Committee expressed concern about the following issues: increased
traffic congestion, waste disposal, the creation of a car park and the
visual impact this would have on local residents and proposed
development adjacent to listed woodland contrary to legislation.

Action by

James
Rodger &
Meg Hirani

Page 3




Members agreed the proposal did not constitute an outdoor
recreational facility and could be classified as either a kennel or a dog
training facility.

The recommendation for Refusal was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved — That the application be Refused for the reasons set
out in the officer’s report.

180. | 186 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE 2294/APP/2011/415 (Agenda Action by
ltem 9)
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being James
put to the vote was approved. Rodger &
Meg Hirani
Resolved — That the application be Approved as set out in the
officer’s report
181. | 89-91 JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD 45536/APP/2010/2946 Action by
(Agenda Item 10)
In introducing the report, officers drew the Committee’s attention to the James
amendments in the Addendum. Rodger &
Meg Hirani
The Committee agreed that the proposal to bring a vacant unit back
into use and providing a wider scope to prospective tenants would be
beneficial to the area.
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was agreed.
Resolved — That the application be Approved as set out in the
officer’s report and the Addendum.
182. | 157 - 161 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP 64711/APP/2011/214 (Agenda Action by
Item 11)
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being James
put to the vote was approved. Rodger &
Meg Hirani
Resolved — That the application be Approved as set out in the
officer’s report and Addendum
183. | 157 - 161 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP (Agenda Item 12) Action by
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being James
put to the vote was approved. Rodger &
Meg Hirani

Resolved — That the application be Approved as set out in the
officer’s report

Page 4




184.

9A LINKSWAY, NOTHWOOD 7748/TRE/2011/35 (Agenda ltem 15)

In introducing the report, Officer's drew the Committee’s attention to
the following points: there was evidence that the tree was responsible
for causing structural damage to the chalet bungalow, the scale and
cost of repair, the low amenity value of the tree and the slight adverse
impact of the tree on the amenity and character of the area.

In response to a query about the age of the tree, Officers explained it
was difficult to provide an exact figure, but from the size the trunk it
was likely to be somewhere between 80 and 100 years old.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution the representative of the
petitioners in objection to the application addressed the meeting.

The petitioners made the following points:

e The tree was healthy and was about 80 to 100 years old. The
tree had intrinsic value and was an integral part of Linksway
Avenue. There was no need for it to be felled.

e The tree had value by way of its contribution to the estate. The
Copsewood Estate was attractive because of the mix of
architectural styles as well as the different species of trees.

e The proposal to fell the tree was not related to damage to the
property. The property was on the market to be sold and it was
likely that the current property would be demolished and a
bespoke home built in its place. Therefore, the removal of the
tree was related to the potential sale rather than for
environmental reasons.

The agent was not present at the meeting.

A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting and made the following
points:
e The Ward Councillor spoke in support of the petitioner
e The application should be refused and the tree should not be
felled.

In discussing the application, Members asked officers to clarify the
options which were available to prevent further damage to the property.
Officers explained that a root barrier had been considered but site
investigations had confirmed that the root systems of the tree were now
too close to the foundations of the property to make this viable. An
alternative option which officers had considered was massive pruning
of the tree by 60% to 70% which would significantly reduce the water
demands of the tree but the disadvantage of this action would be the
impact this would have on the visual amenity of the tree.

Clarification was sought about the canopy of the tree and the distance
of the tree trunk from the property. In response, Officers confirmed that
despite a distance of about 30 feet, the canopy of the tree still touched
the roof of the property. Members discussed the environmental
importance of oak trees and the biodiversity value this species had.

Action by

James
Rodger &
John Lawson

Page 5




The Legal Officer advised Members that they were required to consider
whether any loss or damage was likely to arise if consent was refused
and highlighted that the Authority would be liable to pay compensation
for any loss or damage as a consequence of its decision unless they
were to certify that the tree had an outstanding or special amenity
value (Article 5 certification). In this particular case, it was material that
as Officers had deemed the tree did not warrant an Article 5
certification, the Legal Officer confirmed that the Authority would be
open and might face a claim for compensation if consent was not
granted to fell the Oak.

A Member expressed the view that as these cases were exceptional, it
was important to take account of the views of experts. In this case the
roots of the tree had been responsible for damage to the property as
evidenced by the horizontal cracking in the property walls. It was noted
that remedial action would be expensive, the tree was not an
outstanding specimen and if the tree were felled, then a different
variety of tree could be planted as a replacement. Officers stated that
in most cases, efforts were made to protect trees but in this particular
case, the site had been monitored for 9 months which had resulted in a
technical report which recommended the felling of the tree.

The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was agreed with four Members in favour with two
against.

Resolved — That the application be Approved for the reasons set
out in the officer’s report.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.55 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 6




Minutes &%ﬁ

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

2 June 2011 <HILLINGDON

LONDON
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Eddie Lavery, Allan Kaufmann, Carol Melvin, Dominic Gilham, Pat
Jackson, David Allam and Jazz Dhillon.

LBH Officers Present:

Meg Hirani (Team Leader)
Manmohan Ranger (Traffic Team)
Rory Stracey (Legal Advisor)

Nav Johal (Democratic Services)

Also Present:
Councillor's Andrew Retter and Jonathon Bianco

186. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1) Action by

Councillors Michael Markham, David Payne and John Morgan gave
their apologises. Councillors Dominic Gilham and Pat Jackson were
present as substitutes.

187. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE Action by
THIS MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

Councillor Jonathan Bianco who was present as a Ward Councillor for
item 8, Harlyn School, declared and personal and prejudicial interest in
relation to this item. He remained in the room and spoke as a Ward
Councillor.

188. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD Action by
ON 28TH APRIL 2011 & 12TH MAY 2011 (Agenda Iltem 3)

The minutes of the meeting held 28 April 2011 and 12 May 2011 were
agreed as an accurate record.

189. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 Action by
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda
ltem 5)

Iltems marked part 1 were considered in public and items parked part 2
were considered in private.

190. | LAND TO REAR OF 94-96 GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD Action by
66134/APP/2011/294 (Agenda Item 6)

Page 7




Three storey detached building comprising 6, two-bedroom flats
with associated parking and amenity space and installation of 2
vehicular crossovers, involving demolition of existing detached
garage and erection of a replacement garage.

66134/APP/2011/294

This application seeked permission for a three storey block comprising
of 6 two-bedroom flats and a replacement garage on rear garden land
accessed from Ashurst 
[...]
garages would be hazardous.

Page 8




e There would be a lack of parking space. The plans allowed
provision for 6 spaces but the petitioners felt there would be an
additional 12 spaces that would be required.

e It was already a congested road and more cars would increase
this congestion.

e The reputation of Northwood as an attractive area would be at
risk if this application was approved.

The agent was not present at the meeting.
Members agreed that PPS3 was designed for this kind of application.
They agreed with petitioners that this application was being shoe-

horned into a space that was too small.

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -
That had an appeal for non-determination not been lodged, the

application would have been refused for the reasons set out in the
officer’s report.

191. | LAND TO REAR OF 94-96 GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD Action by
66134/APP/2011/296 (Agenda Item 7)
Three storey detached building comprising 6, two-bedroom flats
with associated parking and amenity space and installation of 2,
vehicular crossovers, involving demolition of existing detached
garage and erection of a replacement garage (Duplicate
Application)
66134/APP/2011/296
This item was discussed with item 6 as it was a duplicate application.
The leader petitioner, Mr Sabel, spoke on behalf of the petitioners in
item 6 with regard to this item. The agent or applicant was not present
at the meeting.
The application was recommended for refusal for the reasons stated in
the officers report and as discussed in the previous item.
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was unanimously agreed.
Resolved -
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the
officer’s report.
192. | HARLYN SCHOOL, TOLCARNE DRIVE, PINNER Action by

8883/APP/2011/941 (Agenda Item 8)
Page 9




Installation of a temporary mobile double classroom for a period
of 3 years.

8883/APP/2
[...]
ds, provided appropriate mitigation
measures could be put in place.

The proposal was considered to comply with relevant UDP and London
Plan policies and, accordingly, approval was recommended.

Members discussed the comment made by Sport For England
regarding the playing field. Officers confirmed that the application was
on the field but did not take away any part of the playing pitch.
Members had noted that work had started on this site and this was the
risk that developers took and would not effect the decision they had to
make.

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved —

That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report.

194.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 10)
The enforcement report was presented to Members.

It was moved, seconded and approved that enforcement action be
agreed as per the report.

Resolved —

The Enforcement Report was unanimously agreed by the
Committee.

Action by

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.50 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692. Circulation of these minutes is

to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Pubilic.

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address FORMER REINDEER PUBLIC HOUSE MAXWELL ROAD NORTHWOOD

Development: Erection of a part two, part three, part four storey building comprising 12
flats, with associated surface and basement car parking, secured cycle
parking, bin store and alterations to vehicular access.

LBH Ref Nos: 18958/APP/2011/873

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
Planning Statement
Trees and Development Report
TCP-01
TPP-01
Environmental Noise Survey & PPG24 Assessment Report
Energy Assessment
L1A 2006 Checklist: Design - Draft
Energy Statement - Appendix 2
Report on a Ground Investigat
[...]
 held on 19 May 2011 and 2 June 2011
	110602draft

	6 Former Reindeer Public House, Maxwell Road, Northwood - 18958/APP/2011/873
	7 Southbourne Day Centre, 161 Elliott Avenue, Ruislip - 66033/APP/2011/918
	8 Land Rear Of 74 Hallowell Road, Northwood - 67679/APP/2011/651
	9 41, The Chase, Eastcote - 67626/APP/2011/412
	10 The Stables, Manor Farm Complex, Pinn Way, Ruislip - 38669/APP/2011/982
	11 The Stables, Manor Farm Complex, Pinn Way, Ruislip - 38669/APP/2011/923
	12 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes wg&v

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

23 June 2011 <HILI GDON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Allan Kauffman
Michael White

Tim Barker

Carol Melvin

David Payne

John Morgan

David Allam

Jazz Dhillon

LBH Officers Present:

James Rodger (Head of Planning)

Meg Hirani (North Team Leader)

Syed Shah (Principal Highways Engineer)
Rory Stracey (Planning Lawyer)

Charles Francis (Democratic Services)

Also Present:
Malcolm Ellis (Vice-Chairman Standards Committee)

195.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Iltem 1)

Apologies had been received from Clir Edward Lavery with Clir Michael
White as substitute and also Clir Michael Markham with Clir Tim Barker
acting as substitute.

196.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE
THIS MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

Councillor Carol Melvin declared a prejudicial interest in ltem 6 —
Former Reindeer Public House, Maxwell Road, Northwood and left the
meeting whilst the item was discussed.

Councillor Michael White declared a prejudicial interest in Item 7 —
Southbourne Day Centre, 161 Elliot Avenue, Ruislip and left the
meeting whilst the item was discussed.

197.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD
ON 19 MAY 2011 AND 2 JUNE 2011 (Agenda Item 3)

Were agreed as accurate records by the Committee and were signed
by the Chairman.




198.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR
URGENT (Agenda Item 4)

None.

Action by

199.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda
ltem 5)

All items were considered in Public with the exception of Item 12 which
was considered in Private.

Action by

200.

FORMER REINDEER PUBLIC HOUSE, MAXWELL ROAD,
NORTHWOOD - 18958/APP/2011/873 (Agenda Item 6)

At the beginning of the item the Planning Officer introduced the report
and drew the Committee’s attention to amended recommendation 2 as
set out in the Addendum.

In accordance with the Council’'s constitution a representative of the
petitioners in objection to the application addressed the meeting.

The petitioner made the following points:

e In the planning inspectors report it advised that the proposal
would not impact on the character of the area if proper attention
was paid to achieving good design. Later in the report the
turrets were mentioned as unusual design. It was the petitioner’s
contention that the planning inspector had expressed personal
opinion rather than apply relevant planning rules in this case.

e In relation to amenity space, the design could only meet the
requirement of 330m? by including a proportion of the front of the
development and balcony space. Since these spaces would not
be available to all residents, the design was not complaint with
amenity space requirements.

e The design did not incorporate outside space for children to
play. The closest play space was 500m way and it was
unreasonable to expect children to cross two major roads to use
it.

e The proposed design was flawed as it created an overlooking
environment within the development and breached the 21 m
rule.

The agent made the following points:

e The proposal takes account of the Council supplementary
planning guidance.

e The pitch and form of the roof will add to the character of the
area.

e The scale and bulk of the design meets Council requirements.

e With respect to the points raised by the petitioner, the following
comments were made:

I. The turret design was passed by the inspector

Action by

James
Rodger &
Meg Hirani




[I. The amenity space was deemed sufficient
lll. The use of the site was acceptable and the lack of amenity
space available would be a judgement call for any
prospective purchaser to make.
IV. Overlooking concerns had been addressed in the design.

In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that it was a
substantial site but the issues concerning the turret design and amenity
space had been addressed in the inspectors report. Officers confirmed
that the proposal complied with the aims of Saved Policy BE4 of the
Unitary Development Plan.

The recommendation for Approval subject to a Section 278 Agreement
Refusal was moved, seconded and on being out to the vote was
unanimously agreed.

Resolved — That the application be Approved for the reasons set
out in the officer’s report and Addendum.

201. | SOUTHBOURNE DAY CENTRE, 161 ELLIOTT AVENUE, RUISLIP - Action by
66033/APP/2011/918 (Agenda Item 7)
At the beginning of the item the Planning Officer introduced the report James
and drew the Committee’s attention to the amendments in the Rodger &
Addendum. Meg Hirani
The Committee agreed the landscaping proposals contained within the
report would enhance the development.
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was agreed.
Resolved - That the application be Approved as set out in the
Officer’s report and Addendum.

202. | LAND REAR OF 74 HALLOWELL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - Action by
67679/APP/2011/651 (Agenda Item 8)
In accordance with the Council’'s constitution a representative of the James
petitioners in objection to the application addressed the meeting. Rodger &

Meg Hirani

The petitioner made the following points:

e The petition had been signed by over 60 local residents which
showed the strength of feeling against the proposed
development.

e The size, scale and bulk of the proposal was inappropriate.

e The development would be out of character with the area.

e The petitioner felt that not all alternative sites had been
assessed e.g. the Northwood Underground station car park or
close by industrial area

e The height of the proposed mast had been increased from 20
metres to 21.75 metres and there was concern that this might be
increased still further.

e Surrounding trees would not be tall enough to obscure the mast.




The mast would therefore adversely affect the local street
scene.

e The proposed development had been sited just outside an area
of special character otherwise this application would not have
been permitted.

The agent made the following points:
e The proposed telecommunications mast was an integral part of
an upgrade programme which aimed to improve track safety.
e The proposed development site was the only one which London
Underground had made available to Network Rail.
e The proposal had tried to make use of surrounding features to
limit is visual impact.

In discussing the application, the Committee asked about the scope
and scale of the Network Rail improvement project. The Committee
heard that approximately 2,500 masts were required nationally to
complete this and at present 1,500 were in place.

The Committee was informed that the reason the proposed mast
needed to be located close to the rail side was to ensure the necessary
coverage to drivers and to provide a security of access for any
emergency maintenance required. In response to a query about mast
heights, the Committee heard the reason this was so high was to
ensure the signal could be transmitted the required distance having
taken factors such as the curvature of the track and topographic
changes into consideration.

While Members agreed that rail safety was important, there was the
view that more sensitivity could be given to the local area and
suggestions included the potential to explore either alternative mast
locations and or the use of a greater number of smaller, less intrusive
masts to achieve the desired coverage.

Having discussed the application in detail, the Committee agreed that
the application be refused owing to its siting, size, scale and bulk and
the detrimental affect this would have on the visual amenity on
surrounding residential properties.

The recommendation for Refusal was moved, seconded and on being
out to the vote was agreed.

Resolved — That the application be Refused for the reasons set
out in the officer’s report.

203.

41, THE CHASE, EASTCOTE - 67626/APP/2011/412 (Agenda ltem
9)

In introducing the report, officers drew the Committee’s attention to the
changed plans in the Addendum sheet.

Officers confirmed that the proposed two storey side extension
complied with the Council’s guidelines.

Action by

James
Rodger &
Meg Hirani




The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being
out to the vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved — That the application be Approved for the reasons set
out in the officer's report and the changes set out in the
Addendum.

204. | THE STABLES, MANOR FARM COMPLEX, PINN WAY, RUISLIP - Action by
38669/APP/2011/982 (Agenda Item 10)
The Committee noted that the site was in a designated Archaeological James
Priority Area and was located within the Ruislip Village Conservation Rodger &
Area. In introducing the report, officers confirmed that English Heritage | Meg Hirani
had been consulted on the proposed development.
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was agreed.
Resolved - That the application be Approved as set out in the
Officer’s report.
205. | THE STABLES, MANOR FARM COMPLEX, PINN WAY, RUISLIP - Action by
38669/APP/2011/923 (Agenda ltem 11)
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being James
put to the vote was agreed. Rodger &
Meg Hirani
Resolved - That the application be Approved as set out in the
Officer’s report.
206. | ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda ltem 12) Action by
James
Resolved Rodger &
Meg Hirani
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the

officer’s report be agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and
the reasons for it outlined in the report to be released into
the public domain, solely for the purpose of issuing the
formal enforcement notice to the individual concerned.

The meeting, which commenced at 7:00 pm, closed at 8:15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these

minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.




